
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 26 2009
8.8. NO. I(D'

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $53,500,000, or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much

4 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year

5 2009-2010, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for

6 the second senatorial district, as follows:

7 1. Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii

8

9

10

11

A. Cafeteria

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

$900,000

$8,100,000

$9,000,000

12 2.

13

Kau high & Pahala elementary school,

Hawaii

14

15

16

17

A. New gymnasium and emergency

shelter

Plans and design

Construction

$1,800,000

$16,200,000
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1 Total funding

8.8. NO. "Of

$18,000,000

2

3

3. Naalehu elementary and intermediate

school, Hawaii

4

5

6

7

8

A. Administration and library

building

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000,000

$9,000,000

$10,000,000

9 4. Waiakeawaena elementary school, Hawaii

10

11

12

A. Additional parking along Kinoole

street

Plans and design $50,000

13

14

Construction

Total funding

$450,000

$500,000

15

16

5 . University of Hawaii at Manoa, Komohana

agricultural complex, Hawaii

17

18

19

A. Building renovations

Construction

Total funding

$6,000,000

$6,000,000

20

21

22

6. Hawaii community college, Manono campus

and West Hawaii education developments,

Hawaii
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A.

8.8. NO. 11&19

West Hawaii campus access road and

water transmission line

3

4

5

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$4,500,000

$5,000,000

6

7

8

7 . Hawaii community college, Manono campus

and West Hawaii education developments,

Hawaii

9

10

A. East Hawaii Manono campus building

renovation

11

12

13

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$4,500,000

$5,000,000

14 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

15 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

16 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

17 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

18 of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.

19 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

20 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

21 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act;

22 provided that:
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Page 4 8.8. NO./ID9

1

2

3

4

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 4 shall be

expended by the department of education; and

(2) The sums appropriated in items 5 through 7 shall be

expended by the University of Hawaii.

5 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

6

INTRODUCED BY:
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S.B. No·11"'f

Report Title:
elP; Second Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
second senatorial district.
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