THE SENATE TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008 STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO. 109

1

JAN 26 2009

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authoriz	ed to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$53,500,000,	or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so	much
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fis	cal year
5	2009-2010, for the purpose of capital improvement pr	ojects for
6	the second senatorial district, as follows:	
7	1. Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii	
8	A. Cafeteria	
9	Plans and design \$900,000	
10	Construction \$8,100,000	
11	Total funding	\$9,000,000
12	2. Kau high & Pahala elementary school,	
13	Hawaii	
14	A. New gymnasium and emergency	
15	shelter	
16	Plans and design \$1,800,000	
17	Construction \$16,200,000	



Page 2

S.B. NO. 1109

2

1			Total funding		\$18,000,000
2	3.	Naalehu elementary and intermediate			
3		school, Hawaii			
4		Α.	Administration and lib	rary	
5			building		
6			Plans and design	\$1,000,000	
7			Construction	\$9,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$10,000,000
9	4.	Waia	keawaena elementary sch	ool, Hawaii	
10		Α.	Additional parking alo	ng Kinoole	
11			street		
12			Plans and design	\$50,000	
13			Construction	\$450,000	
14			Total funding		\$500,000
15	5.	Univ	versity of Hawaii at Man	oa, Komohana	
16		agri	cultural complex, Hawai	i	· · · ·
17		A.	Building renovations		
18			Construction	\$6,000,000	
19			Total funding		\$6,000,000
20	6.	Hawa	aii community college, M	lanono campus	
21		and West Hawaii education developments,			
22		Hawaii			



Page 3

S.B. NO. //09

3

1	Α.	West Hawaii campus a	access road and	
2		water transmission]	line	
3		Plans and design	\$500,000	
4		Construction	\$4,500,000	
5		Total funding		\$5,000,000
6	7. Hawa	ii community college,	, Manono campus	
7	and West Hawaii education developments,			
8	Hawa	iii		
9	Α.	East Hawaii Manono d	campus building	
10		renovation		
11		Plans and design	\$500,000	
12		Construction	\$4,500,000	
13		Total funding		\$5,000,000
14	SECI	TION 2. The appropria	ation made for the capita	al
15	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at			
16	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;			
17	provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as			
18	of June 3	of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.		
19	SECT	TION 3. The sums app	ropriated for the respect	tive
20	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the			nded by the
21	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act;			Act;
22	provided	that:		
	2009-0786	S SB SMA doc		

2009-0786 SB SMA.doc

S.B. NO. 1109

1	(1)	The sums appropriated in items 1 through 4 shall be
2		expended by the department of education; and
3	(2)	The sums appropriated in items 5 through 7 shall be
4		expended by the University of Hawaii.
5	SECI	TION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.
6		

INTRODUCED BY: Russells. Koht John Marsh



S.B. NO. //09

Report Title:

CIP; Second Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the second senatorial district.

